

57011-1

57011-1

80251-3

RECEIVED
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION ONE
FEB 22 2006

NO. 57011-1-1

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

VERNON BRAATEN,

Appellant,

v.

BUFFALO PUMPS, INC., et al.,

Respondents.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT GENERAL ELECTRIC COMPANY

Margaret A. Sundberg, WSBA #14550
Kenneth E. Petty, WSBA #09372
WILLIAMS, KASTNER & GIBBS PLLC
Attorneys for Respondent General Electric
Company

Two Union Square
601 Union Street, Suite 4100
P.O. Box 21926
Seattle, WA 98111-3926
(206) 628-6600

2016 FEB 22 PM 1:42

Handwritten signature

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. RESTATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW1

II. RESTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

 A. Nature of the Case.....1

 B. Factual Background3

 1. Plaintiff’s work as a pipefitter at Puget Sound Naval Shipyard (“PSNS”)3

 2. It was undisputed that GE’s turbines were supplied to the Navy without thermal insulation, and that GE did not manufacture, supply or sell that thermal insulation to the Navy4

 3. The U.S. Navy’s knowledge about asbestos hazards5

 C. Procedural Background.....8

 1. Plaintiff’s Brazoria County, Texas action8

 2. The King County action.....9

III. STANDARD OF REVIEW FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENTS9

IV. ARGUMENT.....11

 A. Summary of Argument11

 B. Summary Judgment for GE May Be Affirmed on the Ground That Collateral Estoppel Bars Plaintiff’s claims against GE.....11

 C. An Essential Element of a Plaintiff’s Claim Is the Identification of the Product that Caused the Injury and Its Manufacturer.....15

D. Product Manufacturers Do Not Have a Duty Under Negligence Principles to Warn of Dangers Inherent in Products They Do Not Make or Sell.....	16
1. A manufacturer has a duty to warn of the dangerous propensities of its own product, but it does not have a duty to warn of the dangerous propensities of products of others that it did not make, sell or supply.....	17
2. Wright v. Stang does not stand for the proposition that a manufacturer has a duty to warn of the hazards of a product it did not make, sell or supply	24
E. Product Manufacturers Do Not Have a Duty Under Strict Liability Principles to Warn of Dangers Inherent in Products They Do Not Make or Sell.....	31
1. Washington limits strict products liability to entities within the chain of distribution of the injury causing product	31
2. Under Washington law, a manufacturer’s duty to warn is limited to the dangerous aspects of its own products.....	33
3. Plaintiff’s reliance on Bich v. General Electric Co. and Parkins v. Van Doren Sales, Inc. is misplaced.....	34
F. The Weight of Authority From Other Jurisdictions Limits a Manufacturer’s Duty to Warn to the Dangerous Aspects of Its Own Products	38
G. Public Policy Considerations Weigh Against Imposing the Duty Plaintiff Urges	46
V. CONCLUSION.....	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Acoba v. General Tire, Inc.,
986 P.2d 288 (Haw. 1999)42

Anderson v. Nissei ASB Machine Co.,
197 Ariz. 168, 3 P.3d 1088 (Ariz. App. 1999), rev. denied
(2000).....30

Barrett v. Waco International,
123 Ohio App. 3d 1, 702 N.E.2d 1216 (1997).....30

Baughman v. General Motors Corp.,
780 F.2d 1131 (4th Cir. 1986)42

Berkowitz v. A.C. & S., Inc.,
288 A.D.2d 148, 733 N.Y.S.2d 410
(N.Y. App. Div. 1st Dep't 2001) 38, 39-40

Bernethy v. Walt Failor's, Inc.,
97 Wn.2d 929, 653 P.2d 280 (1982).....18, 20, 43

Berry v. Crown Cork & Seal Co.,
103 Wn. App. 312, 14 P.3d 789 (2000), rev. denied,
143 Wn.2d 1015 (2001).....29

Bich v. General Electric Co.,
27 Wn. App. 25, 614 P.2d 1323 (1980)..... 34-36

Blackwell v. Phelps Dodge Corp.,
157 Cal. App. 3d 372, 203 Cal. Rptr. 706 (Cal. App. 2d Dist.
1984)27

Bourgeois v. Garrard Chevrolet, Inc.,
811 So. 2d 962 (La. App.).....31

Brown v. Drake-Willock International,
209 Mich. App. 136, 530 N.W.2d 510 (1995).....42

<u>Brown v. U.S. Stove Co.</u> , 98 N.J. 155, 484 A.2d 1234 (1984).....	30
<u>Burg v. Shannon & Wilson, Inc.</u> , 110 Wn. App. 798, 43 P.3d 526 (2002).....	16, 17, 19
<u>Cacciola v. Selco Balers, Inc.</u> , 127 F. Supp. 2d 175 (E.D.N.Y. 2001)	30
<u>Chicano v. General Electric Co.</u> , 2004 WL.2250990, 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 20330 (E.D. Pa. 2004).....	43-46
<u>Christensen v. Grant County Hospital District No. 1</u> , 152 Wn.2d 299, 96 P.3d 957 (2004).....	9-10, 13
<u>Civil Serv. Commission v. City of Kelso</u> , 137 Wn.2d 166, 969 P.2d 474 (1999).....	14
<u>Coppernoll v. Reed</u> , 155 Wn.2d 290, 119 P.3d 318 (2005).....	10, 11
<u>Dalton v. Pioneer Sand & Gravel Co.</u> , 37 Wn.2d 946, 227 P.2d 173 (1951).....	21
<u>Davis v. Pak-Mor Manufacturing Co.</u> , 284 Ill. App. 3d 214, 672 N.E.2d 771 (1996).....	30
<u>Eck v. Powermatic Houdaille</u> , 364 Pa. Super. 178, 527 A.2d 1012 (1987).....	31
<u>Eiseman v. New York</u> , 70 N.Y.2d 175, 518 N.Y.S.2d 608, 511 N.E.2d 1128 (1987).....	40
<u>Firestone Steel Products Co. v. Barajas</u> , 927 S.W.2d 608 (Tex. 1996).....	42-43
<u>Ford Motor Co. v. Wood</u> , 119 Md. App. 1, 703 A.2d 1315, <u>writ denied</u> , 709 A.2d 139 (1998).....	43

<u>Franklin v. Klundt</u> , 50 Wn. App. 10, 746 P.2d 1228 (1987), <u>overruled on other grounds</u> , <u>Thompson v. Dep't of Licensing</u> , 138 Wn.2d 783, 982 P.2d 601 (1999).....	12
<u>Freeman v. Navarre</u> , 47 Wn.2d 760, 289 P.2d 1015 (1955).....	22
<u>Garman v. Magic Chef, Inc.</u> , 117 Cal. App. 3d 634, 173 Cal. Rptr. 20 (Cal. App. 2d Dist. 1981).....	26-27
<u>Guile v. Ballard Community Hospital</u> , 70 Wn. App. 18, 851 P.2d 689, <u>rev. denied</u> , 122 Wn.2d 1010 (1993).....	10
<u>Halleran v. Nu West, Inc.</u> , 123 Wn. App. 701, 98 P.3d 52 (2004).....	19
<u>Hamilton v. Beretta U.S.A. Corp.</u> , 96 N.Y.2d 222, 750 N.E.2d 1055 (2001).....	18-19
<u>Hannah v. Gregg, Bland & Berry, Inc.</u> , 840 So. 2d 839 (Ala. 2002).....	30
<u>Hansen v. Friend</u> , 118 Wn.2d 476, 824 P.2d 483 (1992).....	20
<u>Hartley v. State</u> , 103 Wn.2d 768, 698 P.2d 77 (1985).....	17
<u>Haugen v. Minnesota Mining & Manufacturing Co.</u> , 15 Wn. App. 379, 550 P.2d 71 (1976).....	32
<u>Howard v. TMW Enterprises, Inc.</u> , 32 F. Supp. 2d 1244 (D. Kan. 1998).....	30
<u>Hyundai Motor Co. v. Alvarado</u> , 892 S.W.2d 853 (Tex. 1995).....	14

<u>Jacobini v. V. & O. Press Co.,</u> 527 Pa. 32, 588 A.2d 476 (1991).....	45
<u>King v. Seattle,</u> 84 Wn.2d 239, 525 P.2d 228 (1974).....	20
<u>Koker v. Armstrong Cork, Inc.,</u> 60 Wn. App. 466, 804 P.2d 659, <u>rev. denied,</u> 117 Wn.2d 1006 (1991).....	21, 22-23
<u>Leaf v. Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co.,</u> 590 N.W.2d 525 (Iowa 1999).....	31
<u>Lee v. Ferryman,</u> 88 Wn. App. 613, 945 P.2d 1159 (1997), <u>rev. denied,</u> 135 Wn.2d 1006 (1998).....	13
<u>Lenhardt v. Ford Motor Co.,</u> 102 Wn.2d 208, 683 P.2d 1097 (1984).....	23
<u>Lindstrom v. A-C Prod. Liability Trust,</u> 424 F.3d 488 (6th Cir. 2005).....	27-28, 42
<u>Liriano v. Hobart Corp.,</u> 92 N.Y.2d 232, 677 N.Y.S.2d 764, 700 N.E.2d 303 (1998).....	38, 39
<u>Little v. PPG Industrial, Inc.,</u> 92 Wn.2d 118, 594 P.2d 911 (1979).....	33-34
<u>Lockwood v. A C & S, Inc.,</u> 109 Wn.2d 235, 744 P.2d 605 (1987).....	15, 28, 29
<u>Mavroudis v. Pittsburgh-Corning Corp.,</u> 86 Wn. App. 22, 935 P.2d 684 (1997).....	29
<u>May v. Dafoe,</u> 25 Wn. App. 575, 611 P.2d 1275, <u>rev. denied,</u> 93 Wn.2d 1030 (1980).....	16
<u>McClure v. J.P. Morgan Chase Bank,</u> 147 S.W.3d 648 (Tex. App. 2004), <u>rev. denied</u> (2005).....	14

<u>Mendez v. Palm Harbor Homes, Inc.</u> , 111 Wn. App. 446, 45 P.3d 594 (2002)	43
<u>Mitchell v. Sky Climber, Inc.</u> , 396 Mass. 629, 487 N.E.2d 1374 (1986)	42
<u>Molino v. B.F. Goodrich Co.</u> , 261 N.J. Super. 85, 617 A.2d 1235 (App. Div. 1992), <u>cert. denied</u> , 634 A.2d 528 (1993)	43
<u>Nigro v. Coca Cola Bottling, Inc.</u> , 49 Wn.2d 625, 305 P.2d 426 (1957)	15
<u>Palsgraf v. Long Island R.R. Co.</u> , 248 N.Y. 339, 162 N.E. 99 (1928)	18
<u>Parkins v. Van Doren Sales, Inc.</u> , 45 Wn. App. 19, 724 P.2d 389 (1986)	34-36, 38
<u>Petersen v. State</u> , 100 Wn.2d 421, 671 P.2d 230 (1983)	45
<u>Potter v. Chicago Pneumatic Tool Co.</u> , 241 Conn. 199, 694 A.2d 1319 (1997)	30
<u>Powell v. Standard Brands Paint Co.</u> , 166 Cal. App. 3d 357, 212 Cal. Rptr. 395 (Cal. App. 3d Dist. 1985)	27, 42
<u>Pulka v. Edelman</u> , 40 N.Y.2d 781, 358 N.E.2d 1019 (1976)	18, 19
<u>Rastelli v. Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co.</u> , 79 N.Y.2d 289, 582 N.Y.S.2d 373, 591 N.E.2d 222 (1992)	40-41
<u>Reynolds v. Bridgestone/Firestone, Inc.</u> , 989 F.2d 465 (11th Cir. 1993)	42
<u>Robinson v. Avis Rent A Car System</u> , 106 Wn. App. 104, 22 P.3d 818, <u>rev. denied</u> , 145 Wn.2d 1004 (2001)	10

<u>Seattle-First National Bank v. Tabert,</u> 86 Wn.2d 145, 542 P.2d 774 (1975).....	32
<u>Sepulveda-Esquivel v. Central Machine Works, Inc.,</u> 120 Wn. App. 12, 84 P.3d 895 (2004).....	23, 37-38
<u>Shouey v. Duck Head Apparel Co.,</u> 49 F. Supp. 2d 413 (M.D. Pa. 1999).....	31
<u>Small v. Pioneer Machine,</u> 329 S.C. 448, 494 S.E.2d 835 (S.C. App. 1997).....	31
<u>Smock Materials Handling Co. v. Kerr,</u> 719 N.E.2d 396 (Ind. App. 1999)	30
<u>Snyder v. Philadelphia,</u> 129 Pa. Commw. 89, 564 A.2d 1036 (1989)	21
<u>Spencer v. Ford Motor Co.,</u> 141 Mich. App. 356, 367 N.W.2d 393 (1985).....	42
<u>Stalter v. State,</u> 151 Wn.2d 148, 86 P.3d 1159 (2004).....	18, 46
<u>Teagle v. Fischer & Porter Co.,</u> 89 Wn.2d 149, 570 P.2d 438 (1977).....	32
<u>Thompson v. Department of Licensing,</u> 138 Wn.2d 783, 982 P.2d 601 (1999).....	14
<u>Tuttle v. Sudenga Industrial,</u> 125 Idaho 145, 868 P.2d 473 (1994).....	3
<u>USX Corp. v. Salinas,</u> 818 S.W.2d 473 (Tex. App. 1991).....	31
<u>Ulmer v. Ford Motor Co.,</u> 75 Wn.2d 522, 452 P.2d 729 (1969).....	31-32

<u>United States v. Deaconess Medical Ctr.,</u> 140 Wn.2d 104, 994 P.2d 830 (2000).....	12
<u>Van Hout v. Celotex Corp.,</u> 121 Wn.2d 697, 853 P.2d 908 (1993).....	29
<u>Vanskike v. ACF Industries, Inc.,</u> 665 F.2d 188 (8th Cir. 1981), <u>cert. denied,</u> 455 U.S. 1000 (1982).....	30
<u>Walton v. Harnischfeger,</u> 796 S.W.2d 225 (Tex. App. 1990).....	42
<u>Watford v. Jack LaLanne Long Island, Inc.,</u> 151 A.D.2d 742, 542 N.Y.S.2d 765 (1989).....	40
<u>Webb v. Rodgers Machinery Manufacturing Co.,</u> 750 F.2d 368 (5th Cir. 1985).....	31
<u>Welch Sand & Gravel v. O & K Trojan Inc.,</u> 107 Ohio App. 3d 218, 668 N.E.2d 529 (1995).....	31
<u>Wenrick v. Schloemann-Siemag, A.G.,</u> 523 Pa. 1, 564 A.2d 1244 (1989).....	44-45
<u>Wright v. Stang Manufacturing Co.,</u> 54 Cal. App. 4th 1218, 63 Cal. Rptr. 2d 422 (Cal. Ct. App.2d Dist.), <u>rev. denied</u> (1997).....	24-26, 27
<u>Young v. Key Pharms.,</u> 112 Wn.2d 216, 770 P.2d 182 (1989).....	10
<u>Young v. Key Pharms.,</u> 130 Wn.2d 160, 922 P.2d 59 (1996).....	21, 22-23
<u>Youngblood v. Schireman,</u> 53 Wn. App. 95, 765 P.2d 1312 (1988).....	45
<u>Zamora v. Mobil Oil Corp.,</u> 104 Wn.2d 199, 704 P.2d 584 (1985).....	32

STATUTES AND RULES

RCW 7.72.01023
RAP 9.12.....29
RAP 10.4(h).....27, 43
Tex. R. Civ. P. 162.....14

MISCELLANEOUS

Am. Jur. 2d § 1449 (2005).....29
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 402A..... 31-33, 48
